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Honorable Booker T. Forte, Jr.



CORRECTED
Attorney, Sumter County Commission

P. O. Box 1427

Tuscaloosa, AL  35403

County Commissions – Clerks – Term of Office – Vacancies in Office – Sumter County

The incumbent Commission clerk may not continue to serve in her position because she is not a statutory or appointive officer and is merely an employee whose employment contract has expired.

Dear Mr. Forte:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sumter County Commission.

QUESTIONS


May the current Sumter County Commission clerk continue to serve in her position past the end of her term until the Commission appoints a successor?


Is there a certain way to resolve a deadlocked vote of the Commission?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Sumter County Commission consists of six commissioners. The Commission has a policy and practice of appointing a Commission clerk at its first meeting of each year.  The Commission created this position, and there is no statute creating this office.  Last year the Commission appointed a woman to serve as Commission clerk to serve until December 31, 2001.  The Commission does not have a policy regarding “hold over” for the clerk’s position.


At the Commission’s first meeting this year, three commissioners voted to reappoint last year’s clerk, and three commissioners voted against her appoint​ment.  Since the votes were even, the matter was deadlocked.  No one was appointed clerk pursuant to the Commission’s policy.


This Office has previously considered a similar question as it related to holding over by statutory and appointive officers such as city clerk and police chief.  Opinion to the Honorable Lowell Barron, Member, Alabama State Senate, District No. 8, dated August 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00283.  That opinion, in per​tinent part, states:


“The Code of Alabama is silent on the matter of these officers continued holding of offices until the successors are elected and qualified.  However, Quar​terly Report of the Attorney General, Vol. X, page 152, cited Mechem on Public Offices, page 257 as follows:

“‘Section 397. HOW WHEN AUTHORIZED TO HOLD OVER. – It is usually provided by law that officers elected or appointed for a fixed term shall not hold only for that term but until their successors are elected and qualified.  Where this provision is found, the office does not become vacant upon the expiration of the term if there is then no successor elected and qualified to assume it, but the present incumbent will hold until his successor is elected and qualified, even though it be beyond the term fixed by law.

“‘Where, however, no such provision is made the question of the right of the incumbent to hold over is not so clear, but the prevailing opinion in this country seems to be that, unless such holding over be expressly or impliedly prohibited, the incumbent may continue to hold until some one else is elected or qualified to assume the office.

“‘Such a rule seems to be demanded by the most obvious requirements of public policy, for with​out it there must frequently be cases where, from a failure to elect or a refusal or neglect to qual​ify, the office would be vacant and the public service entirely suspended.’

Barron, A.G. No. 96-00283 at 2-3, citing opinion to the Honorable Fred G. Mott, City Administrator/Clerk, City of Foley, dated September 23, 1980, A.G. No. 80-586; see Opinion to the Honorable Freddy Harden, Mayor, Town of Newton, dated December 9, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00119.


The Sumter County Commission clerk’s position, however, is not a statu​tory or appointive office.  The clerk is merely an employee whose contract of employment has expired.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Commission’s clerk should not “hold over” in her position because her contract of employment has expired.  There is no standardized procedure for breaking a deadlocked vote of the Sumter County Commission.

CONCLUSION


The incumbent Commission clerk may not continue to serve in her posi​tion because she is not a statutory or appointive officer and is merely an em​ployee whose employment contract has expired.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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